oversee and monitor the performance of investments.

Notes to Financial Statements
財務報表附註
31 December 2018
二零一八年十二月三十一日

國泰君安國際控股有限公司 | 2018年報 267

42. 金融風險管理（續）

 市場風險（續）
 其他價格風險（續）

以下敏感度分析乃假設所有權益類

產品及基金投資的價格根據與香港

恆生指數及其他相關指數之過往

關係變動而釐定。分析乃以假設股

票指數變動10%而其他變數維持不
變，這代表管理層對股票指數合理

可能變動的評估。

 價格敏感度分析

該敏感性分析不具代表性，原因是

年末的風險不能反映全年的風險。

本集團所持金融產品及衍生金融工

具列為向客戶銷售的已發行股本證

券。其並無承受重大風險，因為有

關風險已相應轉移客戶。

此外，孖展客戶的孖展抵押品的資

產質素會於市場嚴重下滑時惡化。

情景分析及壓力測試乃按個別客戶

基準定期進行。

 外匯風險

外匯風險指影響本集團財務業績

及其現金流量的外幣匯率變動的風

險。

本集團的外匯風險主要來自其槓桿

式外匯買賣及經紀業務以及本集團

以港元以外貨幣為單位的交易。

42. Financial risk management (continued)

 Market risk (continued)
 Other price risk (continued)

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the
assumption that the price of all the investment of equity instruments
and funds move according to the historical correlation with the Hong
Kong Hang Seng Index and other relevant indexes. The analysis is based
on the assumption that the equity index had changed by 10% with all
other variables held constant, it represents management’s assessment
of the reasonably possible change in equity index.

 Price sensitivity analysis

Increase/(decrease)
in profit before tax

除稅前溢利增加╱（減少）
2018 2017

二零一八年 二零一七年

HKD’000 HKD’000
Change in relevant indexes 相關指數變動 千港元 千港元
Increase 10% 上升10% 69,557 51,506
Decrease 10% 下降10% (69,557) (51,506)

The sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative because the year-end
exposure does not reflect the exposure during the year.

For the financial products and derivative financial instruments held
by the Group are structured as equity securities in issue for sales to
customers. They are not subject to significant risk as the risk has been
transferred to customers accordingly.

Besides, the asset quality of the margin clients’ margin collateral will
deteriorate when the market comes down drastically, scenario analysis
and stress testing are regularly performed on an individual client basis.